accounting principles, the consolidated statements of operations for all periods presented in this “Selected Financial Data” have been adjusted to reflect certain
businesses as discontinued operations (see note 4 to our consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A).

Year-to-year comparisons are significantly affected by our acquisitions, dispositions and, to a lesser extent, construction of towers. Our merger with SpectraSite,
Inc., which closed in August 2005, significantly impacts the comparability of reported results between periods. Our principal acquisitions and dispositions are described
in “Business—Recent Transactions” and in the notes to our consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A.

3

Year Ended December 31,

2005(1)

2004(1)

2003(1)

2002(1)(2)

2001(1)(2)

(as restated)

(as restated)

(as restated)

(as previously

reported)
(restatement
adjustments)

(reclassification
adjustments)

(as restated)

(as previously
reported)

(restatement
adjustments)

(reclassification
adjustments)

(as restated)

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Statements of Operations Data:
Revenues

Rental and management  $ 929,762  $ 684,422  $ 619,697  $ 544,906   $ 544,906  $ 431,051   $ 431,051
Network development services   15,024   22,238   12,796   32,888   32,888   85,063   85,063

Total operating revenues   944,786   706,660   632,493   577,794   577,794   516,114   516,114

Operating expenses:

Costs of operations (exclusive of
items shown separately below)
Rental and management(3)   247,781   195,242   192,380   242,801   $ (55,107)  187,694   221,759   $ (56,311)  165,448
Network development

services(3)   8,346   16,220   7,419   29,214   (2,019)  27,195   69,371   (5,282)  64,089
Depreciation, amortization and

accretion(4)   411,254   329,449   330,414   327,665   327,665   354,298   354,298
Selling general, administrative and

development expenses(3)   108,059   83,094   83,492   30,229  $ 7,309   57,126   94,664   34,310  $ 13,603   61,593   109,506
Impairments, net loss on sale of

long-lived assets, restructuring
and merger related expense   34,232   23,876   31,656   101,372   101,372   79,496   79,496

Total operating expenses   809,672   647,881   645,361   731,281   7,309   738,590   759,234   13,603   772,837

Operating income (loss) from

continuing operations   135,114   58,779   (12,868)  (153,487)  (7,309)   (160,796)  (243,120)  (13,603)   (256,723)
Interest income, TV Azteca, net   14,232   14,316   14,222   13,938   13,938   14,377   14,377
Interest income   4,402   4,844   5,255   3,496   3,496   28,372   28,372
Interest expense   (222,419)   (262,237)  (279,783)  (254,345)   (254,345)  (266,769)   (266,769)
Loss on retirement of long-term

obligations   (67,110)   (138,016)  (46,197)  (8,869)   (8,869)  (26,336)   (26,336)
Other income (expense)   227   (2,798)  (8,598)  (7,004)   (7,004)  (27,838)   (27,838)

Loss from continuing operations before

income taxes, minority interest and
loss on equity method investments   (135,554)   (325,112)  (327,969)  (406,271)  (7,309)   (413,580)  (521,314)  (13,603)   (534,917)

Income tax (provision) benefit   (5,714)   83,338   85,567   81,141   11,468   92,609   115,841   4,088   119,929
Minority interest in net earnings of

subsidiaries   (575)   (2,366)  (3,703)  (2,118)   (2,118)  (318)   (318)
Loss on equity method investments   (2,078)   (2,915)  (21,221)  (18,555)   (18,555)  (10,957)   (10,957)

(Loss) income from continuing

operations before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle   (143,921)   (247,055)  (267,326)  (345,803)  4,159   (341,644)  (416,748)  (9,515)   (426,263)

Loss from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes   (1,913)   (8,409)  (61,633)  (255,119)  (705)   (255,824)  (55,289)  (5,649)   (60,938)

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of income
taxes   (35,525)   (562,618)   (562,618)

Net (loss) income  $ (181,359)  $ (255,464) $ (328,959) $ (1,163,540) $ 3,454   $ (1,160,086) $ (472,037) $ (15,164)   $ (487,201)

Basic and diluted loss per common

share from continuing operations
before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle  $ (0.47)  $ (1.10) $ (1.28) $ (1.77) $ 0.02   $ (1.75) $ (2.18) $ (0.05)   $ (2.23)

Weighted average common shares

outstanding(5)   302,510   224,336   208,098   195,454   195,454   191,586   191,586

Other Operating Data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(6)   .51x  —   —   —   —   —   —

4

As of December 31,

2005(1)

2004(1)

2003(1)(2)

2002(1)(2)

2001(1)(2)

   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)   (as restated)
   (In thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash and investments)(7)   $ 112,701  $ 215,557  $ 275,501  $ 127,292  $ 130,029
Property and equipment, net   3,460,526   2,273,356   2,483,324   2,650,490   3,254,905

[…]

leases believed by management to be representative of the interest factor thereon. We had a deficiency in earnings to fixed charges in each period as follows (in
thousands): 2005–$133,464; 2004–$322,806; 2003–$326,154; 2002–$417,123; 2001–$548,651.

 (7) As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, no escrows are required under the terms of the credit facilities. Includes, as of December 31, 2003, approximately $170.0
million of restricted funds that were held in escrow to pay, repurchase, redeem or retire certain of our outstanding debt through January 2004. Includes, as of
December 31, 2001 approximately $94.1 million of restricted funds required under the previous credit facility to be held in escrow.

Restatement of Financial Results Prior to 2001
 The financial information set forth below reflects the restatement of our financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 for items
discussed in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A.

Year Ended December 31,

2000(1)

1999(1)

1998(1)

(as previously

reported)
(restatement
adjustments)

(as restated)

(as previously
reported)

(restatement
adjustments)

(as restated)

(as previously
reported)

(restatement
adjustments)

(as restated)

  (In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues  $ 310,712   $ 310,712  $ 151,303   $ 151,303  $ 83,820   $ 83,820
Total operating expenses   458,225  $ 13,318   471,543   223,026  $ 3,578   226,604   124,234  $ 1,234   125,468

Operating loss from continuing operations  $ (147,513) $ (13,318) $ (160,831) $ (71,723) $ (3,578) $ (75,301) $ (40,414) $ (1,234) $ (41,648)
Loss from continuing operations   (213,036)  (9,536)  (222,572)  (68,953)  (2,368)  (71,321)  (54,526)  (1,008)  (55,534)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   2,500   (3,838)  (1,338)  4,937   (667)  4,270   1,020   1,020
Net loss   (210,536)  (13,374)  (223,910)  (64,016)  (3,035)  (67,051)  (53,506) $ (1,008)  (54,514)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (1.26) $ (0.06) $ (1.32) $ (0.46) $ (0.02) $ (0.48) $ (0.68) $ (0.01) $ (0.69)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net  $ 0.01  $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.03   $ 0.03  $ 0.01   $ 0.01

Net loss  $ (1.25) $ (0.08) $ (1.33) $ (0.43) $ (0.02) $ (0.45) $ (0.67) $ (0.01) $ (0.68)

(1) See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in Item 7 of this Form 10-K/A and note 2 to the
consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of this Form 10-K/A for information regarding the restatement of our financial statements reflected in this
selected financial data.

6

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Financial Results Prior to 2003
 The financial information set forth below reflects the impact of each of the restatement adjustments on our net loss and accumulated deficit for the years ended
December 31, 2002, 2001, 2000, 1999 and 1998 for items discussed in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A (in thousands):

Net Loss for the Years Ended
December 31,

Accumulated
Deficit as of
January 1,

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

As Previously Reported  $ (1,163,540) $ (472,037) $ (210,536) $ (64,016) $ (53,506) $ (1,966,495)
(Increase) Decrease to Net Loss and Accumulated Deficit:

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Revised
Accounting Measurement Dates (including related Payroll Tax
Effects)   (8,394)  (22,295)  (19,502)  (4,218)  (646)  (55,055)

Tax effect of Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to
Revised Accounting Measurement Dates   2,938   7,793   6,128   1,476   226   18,561

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Modifications and
Repricings   (293)  (588)  (881)

Income Taxes related to Foreign Currency Denominated Loan   8,910   (662)   8,248

Total (Increase) in Net Loss and Accumulated Deficit   3,454   (15,164)  (13,374)  (3,035)  (1,008)  (29,127)

As Restated  $ (1,160,086) $ (487,201) $ (223,910) $ (67,051) $ (54,514) $ (1,995,622)

Restated Pro Forma Disclosures of Stock-Based Compensation Prior to 2003
 The financial information set forth below reflects our restated pro forma disclosures made in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard
No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001, 2000, 1999 and 1998 for the items discussed in note 2 to the
consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A.

Year Ended December 31,

2002(1)

[…]

previously issued financial statements should be restated to correct certain errors related to (i) stock-based compensation not previously recorded for certain stock option
grants, including the related payroll and income tax effects, (ii) additional charges for stock-based compensation expense related to the modification and repricing of
certain stock option grants, primarily associated with options awarded to two former executive officers of the Company, and (iii) changes to income taxes related to the
tax effects of foreign currency fluctuations on an intercompany loan with a foreign subsidiary of the Company. Accordingly, the Company has restated its beginning
accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2003 and its consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 and for each of the years ended December 31,
2005, 2004 and 2003.

F-15

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table reconciles as previously reported to as restated net loss and accumulated deficit (in thousands):

Net Loss for the Years Ended
December 31,

Accumulated
Deficit as of
January 1,

2003

Accumulated
Deficit as of

December 31,
2005

2005

2004

2003

As Previously Reported  $ (171,590) $ (247,587) $ (325,321) $ (1,966,495) $ (2,710,993)
(Increase) Decrease to Net Loss and Accumulated Deficit:

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Revised Accounting
Measurement Dates (including related Payroll Tax Effects)(1)   (4,983)  (6,510)  (11,252)  (55,055)  (77,800)

Tax effect of Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Revised
Accounting Measurement Dates(1)   478   1,633   1,060   18,561   21,732

Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Modifications and
Repricings(1)   (3,062)  (4,540)  (186)  (881)  (8,669)

Tax effect of Stock-Based Compensation Adjustments Related to Modifications
and Repricings(1)   1,147   1,364   207   2,718

Income Taxes related to Foreign Currency Denominated Loan   (3,349)  176   6,533   8,248   11,608

Total (Increase) in Net Loss and Accumulated Deficit   (9,769)  (7,877)  (3,638)  (29,127)  (50,411)

As Restated  $ (181,359) $ (255,464) $ (328,959) $ (1,995,622) $ (2,761,404)

(1) Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Amendment No. 1 to Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year
ended December 31, 2005, the Company determined that the stock-based compensation adjustments related to revised accounting measurement dates and
adjustments related to modifications and repricings previously shown net of tax effects should have been presented gross of related tax effects. As a result, the
Company has modified the table above to show the gross expense amounts and the related tax effects for the adjustments related to revised accounting

[…]

and development expenses previously included in rental and management expense, network development services expense, and corporate, general, administrative and
development expense into one line item entitled selling, general, administrative and development expense. The Company made this change in classification to enable the
evaluation of the Company’s rental and management segment gross margin, which is calculated based on direct tower-level expenses and does not include selling,
general, administrative and development expense related to the rental and management segment. (See note 17.)

F-18

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for each year in the three year
period ended December 31, 2005 and the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, to the corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the
restatement and reclassification adjustments described above (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Statements of Operations

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

As restated

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Rental and management expenses   $ 306,148   $ (58,367) $ 247,781
Network development services expense   11,981   (3,635)  8,346
Selling, general, administrative and development expense   37,977  $ 8,080   62,002   108,059
Total operating expenses   801,592   8,080   809,672
Operating income from continuing operations   143,194   (8,080)   135,114
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and loss on

equity method investments   (127,474)  (8,080)   (135,554)
Income tax provision   (4,003)  (1,711)   (5,714)
Loss from continuing operations before cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle   (134,130)  (9,791)   (143,921)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (1,935)  22   (1,913)
Net loss   (171,590)  (9,769)   (181,359)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Loss from continuing operations   (0.44)  (0.03)   (0.47)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net   (0.12)   (0.12)
Net loss   (0.57)  (0.03)   (0.60)

Year Ended December 31, 2004
Rental and management expenses   $ 237,312   $ (42,070) $ 195,242
Network development services expense   18,801   (2,581)  16,220
Selling, general, administrative and development expense   27,468  $ 10,975   44,651   83,094
Total operating expenses   636,906   10,975   647,881
Operating income from continuing operations   69,754   (10,975)   58,779
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and loss on

equity method investments   (314,137)  (10,975)   (325,112)
Income tax benefit   80,176   3,162   83,338
Loss from continuing operations   (239,242)  (7,813)   (247,055)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (8,345)  (64)   (8,409)
Net loss   (247,587)  (7,877)   (255,464)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Loss from continuing operations   (1.07)  (0.03)   (1.10)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.03)  (0.01)   (0.04)
Net loss   (1.10)  (0.04)   (1.14)

F-19

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

As restated

Year Ended December 31, 2003
Rental and management expenses   $ 236,680   $ (44,300) $ 192,380
Network development services expense   9,493   (2,074)  7,419
Selling, general, administrative and development expense   26,867  10,251   46,374   83,492
Total operating expenses   635,110  10,251   645,361
Operating loss from continuing operations   (2,617) (10,251)   (12,868)
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest and loss

on equity method investments   (317,718) (10,251)   (327,969)
Income tax benefit   77,796  7,771   85,567
Loss from continuing operations   (264,846) (2,480)   (267,326)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (60,475) (1,158)   (61,633)
Net loss   (325,321) (3,638)   (328,959)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:

Loss from continuing operations   (1.27) (0.01)   (1.28)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.29) (0.01)   (0.30)
Net loss   (1.56) (0.02)   (1.58)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As restated

December 31, 2005

Deferred income taxes   $ 504,659  $ 18,634  $ 523,293
Total assets   8,768,220   18,634   8,786,854
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   175,558   3,393   178,951
Total current liabilities   453,216   3,393   456,609
Total liabilities   4,231,846   3,393   4,235,239
Additional paid-in capital   7,317,668   65,652   7,383,320
Accumulated deficit   (2,710,993)  (50,411)  (2,761,404)
Total stockholders’ equity   4,526,580   15,241   4,541,821
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   8,768,220   18,634   8,786,854

December 31, 2004
Deferred income taxes   $ 633,814  $ 21,724  $ 655,538
Total assets   5,085,972   21,724   5,107,696
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   121,672   1,910   123,582
Total current liabilities   332,205   1,910   334,115
Total liabilities   3,608,938   1,910   3,610,848
Additional paid-in capital   4,012,425   60,456   4,072,881
Accumulated deficit   (2,539,403)  (40,642)  (2,580,045)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,470,953   19,814   1,490,767
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   5,085,972   21,724   5,107,696

F-20

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

3.   ACQUISITIONS
 General—The acquisitions consummated by the Company during 2005, 2004 and 2003, have been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting in
accordance with SFAS No. 141 “Business Combinations” (SFAS No. 141). The purchase prices have been allocated to the net assets acquired and the liabilities assumed
based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition, as further discussed below.

During the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, the Company primarily acquired its tower assets from third parties in one of two types of transactions: the

[…]

Parent column in the following condensed consolidating financial data. Intercompany receivables and payables related to deferred taxes are reflected in “investments in
and advances to subsidiaries” in the following condensed consolidating financial data. The principal elimination entries eliminate investments in subsidiaries and
intercompany balances and transactions.

As described in note 2, subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005, management determined
that certain of its previously issued financial statements should be restated. In connection with this restatement, the Company determined that it should also restate its
previously presented condensed consolidating financial data for the three years ended December 31, 2005. The following schedule presents the amounts as originally
reported in the Company’s condensed consolidating balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 and the condensed consolidating statements of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2005, and the corresponding restated amounts as described in note 2 (in thousands):

Parent

ATI

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

December 31, 2005:
As originally reported:

Total assets   $ 6,065,006  $ 2,002,118  $ 1,899,813  $ 4,195,031  $ (5,393,748)  $ 8,768,220
Total equity   4,529,880   321,492   1,899,199   3,169,757   (5,393,748)   4,526,580
Net (loss) income   (171,590)   (201,361)   138,041   (12,225)   75,545   (171,590)

As restated:
Total assets   $ 6,080,247  $ 2,002,118   1,899,813  $ 4,195,031  $ (5,390,355)  $ 8,786,854
Total equity   4,545,121   318,099   1,899,199   3,169,757   (5,390,355)   4,541,821
Net (loss) income   (181,359)   (210,542)   137,455   (12,770)   85,857   (181,359)

In addition to the restatement described in note 2, subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004,
management determined that the previously presented condensed consolidating financial data for 2004 and 2003 did not reflect certain intercompany loans, related
interest and management fees. The current presentation has been restated to reflect all intercompany activity related to these entities. The changes in presentation did not
affect the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations, nor did the changes adversely impact the Company’s compliance with debt covenants or
ratios.

F-69

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following schedule presents the amounts as originally reported in the Company’s condensed consolidating balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 and the
condensed consolidating statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the corresponding restated amounts as described above and in
note 2 (in thousands):

Parent

ATI

Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Eliminations

Consolidated
Totals

December 31, 2004:
As originally reported:

Total assets  $ 3,341,054  $ 3,640,154  $ 505,165  $ 561,717  $ (2,962,118)  $ 5,085,972
Total equity   1,470,953   1,965,231   501,677   495,210   (2,962,118)   1,470,953
Net (loss) income   (247,587)   (140,749)   22,742   24,362   93,645   (247,587)

As restated:
Total assets   3,360,868   2,054,797   2,043,797   576,023   (2,927,789)   5,107,696
Total equity   1,490,767   377,964   2,040,309   509,516   (2,927,789)   1,490,767
Net (loss) income   (255,464)   (215,103)   89,325   4,911   120,867   (255,464)

December 31, 2003:
Net (loss) income as originally reported  $ (325,321)  $ (141,599)  $ 2,301  $ (18,282)  $ 157,580  $ (325,321)
Net (loss) income as restated   (328,959)   (217,500)   74,679   (31,296)   174,117   (328,959)

F-70

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2005
(In thousands)